We also coordinated with other 

providers of social services, such as the Good Shepherd Mobile pantry, 

Opportunity Alliance which administers LIHEAP; RTP Bus Service, Salvation 

Army and Neighbors Helping Neighbors.   

b. Social Services made/received six hundred and nine (609) phone calls2; 

interviewed sixty-three (63) individuals for direct general assistance3, and 

provided food/non-food assistance to three hundred and forty-nine (349) 

households.  Each individual was provided education and information regarding 

additional resources available to them and encouraged to investigate these 

programs, and in many cases received assistance from staff (phone calls, emails, 

etc.) to connect with these services.

[...]

Highlights 

 Efficiency Maine delivered sixteen (16) more cases of LED light bulbs with a life span of 

twenty-two (22) years to be distributed to anyone living in the Windham area.  

 Our Lady of Perpetual Help Faith Formation delivered one thousand five hundred and 

fifty (1550) snacks and juice boxes for the Pantry’s “Snacks for Kids” program this 

summer.  The kids are in awe when they receive these special treats.  Thanks Our Lady! 

 Good Shepherd Food Mobile donated leftover cabbage, english muffins, and romaine 

lettuce from a previous site.

[...]

Idexx has been delivering fresh vegetable every Monday; and 

the Windham Community Garden delivered cucumbers and string beans.  Thank you, all. 

 Lorraine Jordan celebrated her 70th birthday by asking her guest to bring dog food for 

Food Pantry clients.  She delivered one hundred and seventy-three (173) lbs. of dog food 

and toys and nine (9) pounds of cat treats.  Thanks, Lorraine! 

 Hannaford has starting adding cartons of eggs to their donation.  The first donation 

contained one hundred and thirty-eight (138) dozen eggs!  

 All clients were encouraged and reminded to come to the Food Pantry each week, in 

addition to their monthly visits for fresh fruit, vegetables, bread and pastries. 

4 The Ordinance adopted by Council governs qualification. 
5 To ensure public accountability, the General Assistance Ordinance was objectively, consistently and uniformly 

applied.  

Statistics 

 Three hundred and forty-nine (349) households were served through the Food Pantry; 

eleven (11) were new clients.  

 Thirty-three (33) volunteers worked a total of seventy-five (75) hours in the Food Pantry 

and Clothes Closet.  

 The Food Pantry received/made three hundred and thirty-nine (339) phone calls.  

 The Clothes Closet received fourteen (14) donations (multiple boxes/bags) of clothing 

and linens and served seventy-one (71) households.  

 The Food Pantry received thirty-seven (37) donations from residents and fresh fruit,